

No. 17-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BROWN, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DENTRELL BROWN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL K. AUSBROOK
*P.O. Box 1554
Bloomington, IN 47402
(812) 322-3218*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
A. The Courts Of Appeals Apply The Same Test In Assessing States' Procedures Under <i>Martinez</i> And <i>Trevino</i>	9
1. Judicial direction.....	10
2. Actual use.....	11
3. Timing.....	11
4. Counsel.....	12
B. The Court Below Correctly Held That <i>Trevino</i> Applies To Indiana Ineffective Assistance Claims.....	13
1. The <i>Davis-Hatton</i> process is a mechanism for expedited collateral review, and is therefore irrelevant to the <i>Trevino</i> inquiry.....	15
2. The structure and operation of the <i>Davis-Hatton</i> procedure make it virtually impossible to raise ineffective assistance claims.....	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3556267 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Goodwin</i> , 833 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, (1991).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Zinser</i> , 847 N.E.2d 1095 (Mass. 2006).....	22
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 368 N.E.2d 1149 (Ind. 1977).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. Joyner</i> , 753 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Landis v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 1130 (Ind. 2001).....	14
<i>Lee v. Corsini</i> , 777 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 929 N.E.2d 261 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. 1999).....	14
<i>Nash v. Hepp</i> , 740 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Peaver v. State</i> , 937 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	5, 16, 17
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 748 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. 2001).....	15
<i>Pryor v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 629 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	15
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 10
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Slusher v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 1219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	4, 16, 18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2009 WL 2844532 (Ind. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1165 (Ind. 1996).....	4, 18
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Taglia</i> , 922 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	1
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 983 N.E.2d 661 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	15
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 975 S.W.2d 901 (Ky. 1998).....	10
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woolbright v. Crews</i> , 791 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 12
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 7
Ind. Rules of Post-Conviction Remedies, § 8.....	4, 16
Ind. R. App. P. 45	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 278.....	21
Mass. R. App. P. 19	19
Okla. R. Ct. Crim. App. 9.3(A)	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.13(D).....	19
